MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-second Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1925

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP AUGUSTA, MAINE

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-second Legislature

1925

[supplied from page 1 of volume]

CHAP. 92

Chapter 92.

An Act to Close Hunting in Certain Territory in Sagadahoc County, to be Known as the West Bath Game Preserve.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. West Bath game preserve created; limits defined; six years closed time provided for; exceptions. For a period of six years from the time this act becomes effective, no person shall at any time hunt, trap, catch, pursue, shoot at or kill any wild animal, or bird, (except bobcats, Canada lynx, foxes, rabbits, minks, skunks or ducks), within the following described territory situated in the town of West Bath in the county of Sagadahoc: Beginning on the east bank of the New Meadows river at a point due west of the northwest corner of the cottage dwelling of Samuel R. Percy at Sabino, so-called; thence running easterly to the Sabino road; thence easterly by said Sabino road to Prince's corner, so-called; thence southerly by the Campbell's pond road and Brigham's cove road to Brigham's cove in Winnegance bay; thence southerly, westerly and northerly by the shore of said Winnegance bay and said New Meadows river to the point of beginning. The territory herein above described shall be known, and in any proceedings under this act may be designated as the West Bath Game Preserve. It shall also be unlawful for any person to have in possession at any time within the period aforesaid any wild animal, alive or dead, or any wild bird taken or killed in violation of any provision of this act.
- Sec. 2. Penalties. Whoever violates any provision of this act shall be subject to a penalty of not less than ten nor more than one hundred dollars and costs for each offense, or to imprisonment for thirty days, or to both said fine and imprisonment.

Approved March 28, 1925.

Chapter 93.

An Act to Amend Section One Hundred and Thirty of Chapter Sixteen of the Revised Statutes; as Amended by Chapter Sixty-nine of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Nineteen, Relating to Certification of Teachers.

Be, it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 16, sec. 130; P. L., 1919, c. 69; relating to prohibiting persons not holding state certificates being employed to teach, amended. Section one hundred and thirty of chapter sixteen of the revised statutes as amended by chapter sixty-nine of the public laws of nineteen hundred and nineteen is hereby amended by striking out the words commencing with "provided" in line four thereof and including the word "preparation" in line

fourteen thereof and reading as follows: 'Provided, however, that any person not holding a state certificate may be granted not more than one temporary non-renewable teaching permit for a period not to exceed one year, such permit to be issued upon examination by the superintendent of schools of the town in which such person is employed and the form of such permit, indicating the grade of school for which it is to be issued, shall be prepared by the state superintendent of public schools and shall be furnished by him upon application of the superintendent of schools of any town. No person shall be eligible to a teaching permit unless he shall meet the requirements of section one hundred and twenty-eight in relation to age and educational preparation,' so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

'Sec. 130. Provision for temporary teaching permit, eliminated. No persons shall be employed to teach in any school under the supervision and control of any school board of any city, town or plantation of this state, who does not hold a state certificate as herein provided. Provided, further, that all state certificates heretofore granted shall continue in force in accordance with the terms stated therein. The state superintendent of schools is hereby authorized to formulate all rules and regulations necessary for the carrying out of the provisions of this section and of the four preceding sections.'

Approved March 28, 1925.

Chapter 94.

An Act Relating to Taking Herring in the Sheepscot River.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- R. S., c. 45, sec. 48; relating to rules governing sale and packing of herring, amended. Section forty-eight of chapter forty-five of the revised statutes is hereby amended by inserting after the word "state" in the fourteenth line the following: 'except in so much of Sheepscot bay as is comprised within the following lines. Beginning at the northerly point of Green island, thence southerly by the coast line to the Cuckolds light station, thence westerly to Pond Island light station, thence northeasterly by the coast line to the northerly point of MacMahan island, thence easterly to the point of beginning,' so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:
- 'Sec. 48. Provision relating to use of artificial light or torches eliminated, in certain waters of Sheepscot bay. Whoever takes, preserves, sells or offers for sale between the first day of December and the fifteenth day of the following April, any herring for canning purposes less than eight